TOTAL SHARES ON ISSUE FOLLOWING PLACEMENT AND ENTITLEMENT OFFER WILL BE APPROXIMATELY 197.0M

PRO FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Description Number1

Existing Shares on issue 103,676,341

New Shares to be issued – Placement 15,551,451

New Shares to be issued – Entitlement Offer 77,757,256

Total Shares on issue post Placement and Entitlement Offer2 196,985,048
1.The exact number of New Shares to be issued under the Entitlement Offer depends on fractional entitlements on the Record Date.

2.This figure does not include any Shares which may be issued on the vesting of existing performance rights currently on issue or any proposed performance rights relating to the 2017 long term incentives which are yet to be
granted to executives of the Company.  The Company intends to issue up to 1,168,209 performance rights to various MDL executives and will be seeking shareholder approval at the Company's upcoming annual general
meeting in respect of the proposed issue of up to 499,234 performance rights to Mr R Sennitt.

16NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

US$’000
Audited

31 Dec 2016
Proceeds from
capital raising1

ERAMET debt
repayment2

Pro forma
Unaudited

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,893 28,811 (14,089) 19,615

Other current assets 510 - - 510

Total current assets 5,403 28,811 (14,089) 20,125

Total non-current assets 253,056 - - 253,056

Total assets 258,459 28,811 (14,089) 273,181

Liabilities
Loan from ERAMET 13,813 - (13,813) -

Other liabilities 1,444 - - 1,444

Total liabilities 15,257 - (13,813) 1,444

Net assets 243,202 28,811 (276) 271,737

Equity
Issued capital 390,255 28,811 - 419,066

Reserves & accumulated losses (147,053) - (276) (147,329)

Total equity 243,202 28,811 (276) 271,737

FOLLOWING THE PLACEMENT AND ENTITLEMENT OFFER, MDL WILL BE DEBT FREE WITH NET ASSETS OF US$271.8M

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

1.Proceeds from the capital raising relate to gross proceeds of US$30.0m (A$39.2m translated at AUD/USD exchange rate of 0.7655) less estimated costs associated with the offer of US$1.2m (A$1.6m).

2.ERAMET debt repayment of US$14.1m includes outstanding debt of $13.8m (as at 31 December 2016) plus forecast interest accrued to 31 March 2017 of $0.3m. Cash outflow may differ from the above if the repayment(s)
is made on a date other than 31 March 2017.

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES